1335 ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance levying an assessment upon the west of the southeast quarter and the east of the southwest quarter of block No. 47 in Hackleman's Second Addition of the City of Albany, Oregon, and directingthe Recorder to enter a statement of said assessment in the docket of City Liens.

WHRMAS, on the ---- day of August, 1930, the noxious weeds, vines, grass and other vegetation made such a growth on the west is of the south east quarter and the east is of the southwest quarter of block 47 in Hackleman's Second Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon, said property being that of Hannah G. Fisher Retats, that said growth then constituted a public nuisance and a fire hazard endangering the property of others in the vicinity thereof, and grass and

dangering the property of others in the vicinity thereof, and WHRMAS, under and by virtue of the authority of Ordinance No. 1321 the chief of the fire department of the City, of Albany did on the ---- day of August, 1930 notify the said owners of said property of the existence of said nuisance in the manner provided by law, and said notice required the said owners to remove the same within five days thereafter as required by said ordinance No. 1321, and in case of their failure to so remove the same within such time then the City of Albany would cause the cost of such removal to be charged against and to become

a lien on said property, and

WHRREAS, the owners or reputed owners of said property failed to remove or cause whereas, the owners or reputed owners of said property failed to remove or cause said nuisance to be removed within the time as provided by law and said notice, and WHRREAS, the Chief of the Fire Department of the City of Albany, on behalf of said City removed said nuisance from said property and has kept and reported a statement of the cost thereof to the Council of said City, which said report is now on file with the Recorder of said City, and which said report contains a description of the property from which said nuisance was by him removed, and the name of the owner or reputed owner thereof, and is in all respecte in due and legal form, and which said report has been approved by the Council;

THEREFORE, THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there be, and is hereby assessed upon and against the west of the southeast quarter, and the east of the southwest quarter of block 47 in Hackleman's Second Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, said property being that of Hannah G. Fisher Estate, the sum of \$21.50, that being the cost of removal of a nuisance therefrom, as hereinabove set forth; and the Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to enter a state-ment of said assessment and the amount thereof in the docket of City Liens of the City of Albany in the manner as provided by law.

Passed by the Council October 3, 1930 Approved by the Mayor October 8, 1930

V. L. CALAVAN. Mayor

F.P. Nutting, Recorder.

STATE OF OKEGON. County of Linn,

I, P.P. Mutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No.1335 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1441, now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said ordinance bill No. 1441, passed by the Council October 8, 1930 and approved by the Mayor October 8, 1930.

WITNESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, this

10th day of October, 1930.

City Recorder.